potential interest rate fluctuations) and takes into account prepayment speeds on amortizing financial instruments, loan
and deposit volumes and rates, non-maturity deposit assumptions and capital requirements. The results of the
simulation indicate that in an environment where interest rates rise 100 basis points over a 24 month period, using
March 31, 2013 amounts as a base case, First Defiance’s net interest income would be impacted by less than the board
mandated guidelines of 10%.

In addition to the simulation analysis, First Defiance also uses an economic value of equity (“EVE”) analysis to measure
risk in the balance sheet incorporating all cash flows over the estimated remaining life of all balance sheet positions.
The EVE analysis calculates the net present value of First Federal’s assets and liabilities in rate shock environments
that range from -400 basis points to +400 basis points. The likelihood of a decrease in rates as of March 31, 2013 was
considered to be remote given the current interest rate environment and therefore, was not included in this analysis but
management believed it to be prudent to include a down 100 basis point environment. The results of this analysis are
reflected in the following tables for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and the year-ended December 31, 2012.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

113

67

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

114

March 31, 2013
Economic Value of Equity
Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change

(Dollars in Thousands)
+400 bp 407,168 38,862 10.55 %
+ 300 bp 400,369 32,063 8.71 %
+ 200 bp 391,896 23,590 6.41 %
+ 100 bp 382,108 13,803 3.75 %
   0 bp 368,306 – –
- 100 bp 342,787 (25,519 ) (6.93 )%

December 31, 2012
Economic Value of Equity
Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change

(Dollars in Thousands)
+400 bp 415,094 46,835 12.72 %
+ 300 bp 407,337 39,078 10.61 %
+ 200 bp 398,150 29,891 8.12 %
+ 100 bp 387,482 19,223 5.22 %
   0 bp 368,259 – –
- 100 bp 343,745 (24,514 ) (6.66 )%

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls are procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the Company's
reports filed under the Exchange Act, such as this report, is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the
time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms. Disclosure controls are also designed to ensure that such
information is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. In designing and evaluating